COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berea, Ohio

_CRDINANCE . _dO15-1
By_q:\'.t.k-_}]{n_sﬂﬁﬁ\__ Sponsored Byﬂl.'m.\‘ind;#c_wﬂ” ,__V\JQ.'Cm

AN ORDINANCE

TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 2015,
ENDING MARCH 31, 2015, AND EXPRESSLY
REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2014-92.

BEIT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohic:

SECTION 1. That to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohio, from the period beginning january 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2015 under and
by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated for
the reasons specified in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 2014-92, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B", is expressly repealed.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berea, Ohio

6’9-9 . Ne. OIS~

By -)»{l:ﬂ Rc\'\\l_d\. Sponsored B}'_Mz’ﬂ_\rbf_ﬁc‘m_.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is, authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in Exhibit “A”, upen
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Council
directing the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted
in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immedjately upon its passage and appraval by
the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, or
upan its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in ltem 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the

City of Berea.
PASSED: ¢) My a%, 26\5° I l/%_:

Président of Council

¢
ATTEST: > APPROVED: nar AoLS
lerlc af Council
) )
or

Approved as to Form:

/\TGSWE? M-M}“i/(;{?—""/! W
(J Director of Law




Exhiois- "R

City of Berea 2015
Appropriation Data Temp 1
For the year ended Dacember 31, 2015

GENERAL FUND #100

General Government
Councll
Mayor
Finance
Law
Chvil Sarvice
Public Safely

Total Gen| Government

Public Service Departments
Total Public Serv. Dept.
Public Safety Depariment

Gen. Admin.-Pollce
Gen. Admin.-Fire

Total Public Safety Dept.

Other
Planning
Contingencies
Administrative
Total Other

Advances

Transfars

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105

2015

Miscellanecus

RECREATION FUND #200

Total Recreation Fund

2015 Parsonal
Temporary Service Other Temporary
Budget Budgat #1
37,475.00 35,000.00 2,475.00 37,475.00
46,025.00 45,000.00 1,025.00 46,025.00
124,750.00 120,000.00 4,750.00 124,750.00
58,075.00 48,000.00 0,075.00 58,075.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16,650.00 15,000,00 1,650.00 18,650.00
282,975.00 264,000.00 18,975.00 282,975.00
1,175,275.00 410,500.00 784,775.00 1,175,275.00
1,351,050.00 1,135,000.00 216,050.00 1,351,050.00
601,575.00 558,000.00 43,575.00 601,575.00
1,852,626.00 1,693,000.00 259,626.00 1,952,825.00
13,500.00 0.00 13,500.00 13,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,420,500.00 35,000.00 1,365,600.00 1,420,500.00
1,434,000.00 35,000.00 1,389.008.00 1,434,000.00
90.000.00 0.00 80,000.00 90.000.00
330,000.00 0.00 330,000.00 330,000.00
§,264,875.00 2,402,500.00 2,862,375.00 §,264,875.00
100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 -100,000.00
551,025.00 209,500.00 341,526.00 551,025.00

Page 1



City of Berea 2015
Appropriation Data Temp 1
For tha year ended December 31, 2015

2015 Personal ) - 2018
Temporary Service Other Temporary
Budget Butdget #1
MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

085 Miscellaneous 31,000.00 0.00 31,000.00 : 31,000.00
Recreation _ 300,000.00 . 300,000.00 ' 300,000.00
Bond Rstirement 0.00 ©0.00 0.00
Gen'l Cap Impr 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
Rec Capital . 0.00 0.0 . 0.00
Water Cap Impr 0.00 0.00 : _ - 0.00
Safety Cap Impr 180,000.00 150,000.00 "~ 150,000.00
Water Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sewer Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sewer Capital 0.00 200,800.00 200,000.00
Meighborhood 410,000.00 410,000.00 410,000.00
090 Transfers 1,860,000.00 0.00 2,060,000.00 2,060,060.00
190  Advance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Municipal income Tax Fund ‘ 1,891,000.00 0.00 2,661,000.00 2,091,000.00

Transfers Increased ($200,000) due to funding Sandstone Water Retention Repair.

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

8t. Clean/Snow Removal 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

Total S.C.M.R. Fund 327,950.00 141,000,008 186,950.00 327,950.00

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Penslon 126,859.00 0.00 126,890.00 126,889.00

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Pansion 135,312.00 0.00 135,312.00 135,312.00
ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243
Miscelaneous 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00

Paga 2



City of Berea 2015
Appropriation Data Temp 1
For the year ended Dacember 31, 2015
2015 Parsanal 2015
Temporary Service Other Temporary
: Budgst Budgat #1
STREET LIGHTING FLIND #245
Administrative 278,700.00 0.00 278,700.00 278,700.00
BEREA WELFARE FUND #251
Adrrinistrative 23,450.00 0.00 23,450.00 23,450.00
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Administrative 50.000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270
Total Municlpal Vieh. Tax Levy Fund 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280
Total Law Enforcemsnt Fund 19,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 19,000.00
MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #281 -NEW
438,300.00 210,000.00 228,360.00 438,300.00
MUnNI COURT INSURANCE FUND #282 - NEW
Administration 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284
Municipal Court 99,110.00 $3,000.00 46,110.00 99,110.00
DUI FINES (INDIGENT]} FUND #285
Total Indigent DDS Funds 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
DU EDUCATION FUND #286
Other 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

Page 3



City of Berea

2015

Appropriation Data Temp1
Far the year ended December 31, 2015
2015 Personal 2015
Temporary Servica Other Temporary
Budget Budget #1
_ THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287
Other 2,725.00 2,000.00 725.00 2,725.00
INDIGENT DDS FUND #288 ’
Other 1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
DUS DIVERSION FUND #289
Total DUS Diversion Fund 15,440.00 8,600.00 7,440.00 15,440.00
COURT COMPUTER FUND #298
Total Court Computer Fund 46,054.00 12,000.00 34,054.00 46,054.00
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2891
Administrative 24 575.00 4.000.00 20.575.00 24,575.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2863
Other 40,000.00 0.Co 40,000.00 40,000.00
Transfer 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-II #2904
Qther 26,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,060.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2085
Cilher 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
SP4 MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUMD #2825
Other 20,250.00 26,000.00 9,250.00 28 250.00

Page 4



Clty of Berea 2015
Appropriation Data '!'_emp 1
For the year ended December 31, 2015
2015 Personal 2015
Temporary Service Other Temporary
Budget Budgst #1
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #3090
Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund 9,250,066.00 Q.00 9,250,068.00 9,250,068.00
GENERAL MPROVEMENT FUND #4060
Carryover encumbrances 1,459,783.00
Road Program 775,000.00
First Ave Improvements 475,000.00
Propery Acquisition-approved in 2014 375,000.00
W. Center St Bridge over Rocky River 50,000.00
Wages for Project aversight 20,000.00
Building improvements 8,600.00
City Hall and PD Boiler 60,000.00
Total General Capital impravement Fund 3,223,383.00 0.00 3,423,383.00 3,223,383.60
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4140
Carryover encumbrances 26,002.74
scos 15,000.00
Police and Fire Radie System 23,266.26
Fire Boiler/HVAC 60,000.00
Fire Exhaust Hood for Siove 3,000.00
Fire Jaws of Life Cuttar G,400.00
Fire EKG/SCBA, Radlo,CERT & Equipment 15,500.00
Fire Turnout gear 7,000.00
Fire Interior Repairs 7,000.00
Palice Vehicle 33,000.00
Polica server & computers 18,000.00
Total Safely Capital Improvement Fund 204,168.00 0.00 204,188.00 204,168.00
SEWER CAPITAL IMPFROVEMENT FUND #420
Carryover encumbrances 104,503.00
North End Sewer Rehabilitation 500,000.00
Wagss for Project oversight 20,000.00
Hickory Drive Sewer Project 250,000.00
Sandstone Water Retention Repair 200,000.00
Loan Paymenls 53,050.00
Total Sewer Capital Improvement Fund 827,553.00 Q.00 1,127,553.00 1,127,553.00

Sewer Capital improvement Other Increased ($200,000) for Sandstone Water Retention Repair.

Paga 5



Clty of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2015

WATER CAPITAL MPROVEMENT FUND #440

Carryover encumbrances

Loan Payments-water debt

Lease payment

wages for Project oversight

Watsr Blling-meter software updaie

Water Bilfing-meter replacement program
Total Watsr Capital Improvement Fund

2015

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

Carryover encumbrances

Rec Center Boller/HVAC system
Truck szl spreader

Lease payments-fighling projects
Employae imekeaping system
CoeL.aka Impraovernents
McKelvey Park

Farknoll Playground

COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital Improvement

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Neighborhood Improvement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Total W ater Revenue Fund

SEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Tolal Sewer Revenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #800

Miscellaneous

PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #810

Coniract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #6820

Condract

Temp 1
2015 Personal 2015
Temporary Sarvice Other Temporary
Budget Budget #1

1,501,184.01

206,659.50

33,648.27

10,986.22

31,000.00

1,300,000.00
3,182,458.00 0.00 3,182,458.00 3,182,458.00

518,389.51

54,000.00

2,000.00

33,366.48

7.000.00

500,000.00

425,000.00

175,000.00
1,714,736.00 0.00 1,714,736.00 1,714,736.00
125,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
288,050.00 1585,750.00 132,300,00 288,050.00
1,002,050.00 319,500.00 682,550.00 1,002,050.00
364,000.00 50,000.00 284,000.00 364,000.00
1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00
171,050.00 0.00 171,050.00 171,060.00
200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00

Fege 6




City of Berea
Approprlatlon Data

For the year ended Dacember 31, 2015

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MGNIES FUND #710

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Cther

GUARANTEE DEPQSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

Stats fees

MUNI COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

State fees_

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

2015

Temp 1
2015 Personal 2015
Temporary Service Other Temporary
Budgst " Budgst #1

1,636,000.00 0.00 1,036,000.00 1,036,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
135,600.C0 0.00 135,000.00 135,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 106,000.00
1,000.G0 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
9,000.00 0.60 8,000.00 9,000.00
33,004,459.00 3,717,250.00 20,6887,205.00 33,404,450.00

Page 7



Sxhiboit 131
(v

COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berva, Ohiv

| @,mugﬂ.c.’é No. &Q]H - fl&

By izﬂ_lﬁ %. !Q[Ejg Sponsored By j!i?;}nﬁ Q),’cjl ifl Lem

AN ORDINANCE

TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 2015,
ENDING MARCH 33, 2015,

BE IT ORDAINED hy the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ghio:

SECTION 1. That to provide for current expense and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohig, from the period beginnirg January 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2015 under and
by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated below be and are
hereby set aside and appropriated for the following purpase:



City of Berea

- Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2015

GENERAL FUND #100

General Governmeant
Council
Mayor
Finance
Law
Civil Service
Public Safety
Tolal Genl Government

Public Senvice Departments

Total Public Serv. Dept.

Public Safety Depanment
Gen, Admin-Police
Gen. Admin.-Fire

Total Pubfic Safety Dept.

Other
Planning
Contingencies
Administrative
Tatal Othar

Advances

Transfers

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #1065

Miscellaneous

RECREATION FUND #200

Total Recrealion Fund

2015

Tamp
Personal 2015
Servicse - Other Temporary

’ Budget
35;000.00 2,475.00 37.475.00
45,000.00 1,025.00 46,025.00
1206,000.00 4,750.00 124,750.00
44,000.00 8,075.00 58,075.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
45,000.00 1,660.00 18,650.00
264,000.00 18,975.00 282.0975.00
410,600.60 764,775.00 1,175,275.00
1,135,000.00 218,050.00 1,351,050.00
558,000.00 43,575.00 601,575.00
1,683,000.00 250,625.00 1,852,625.00
0.00 13,500.00 $3,600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
35,000.00 1,385,500.00 1,420,500.00
35,000.00 1,388,000.00 ‘ 1,434,000.00
0.00 90,000.00 00,000.00
(.00 330,000.00 330,000.00
2,402 500,00 2,862,375.00 5,284,875.00
100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
208,500.00 341,525.00 551,025.00

Page 1



City of Berea

Appropriation Data
For the year ended Decamber 31, 2015

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #3205

085 Miscellaneous
Recreation
Bond Refiremennt
Gen'l Cap Impr
Rec Capital

" Water Cap Impr

Safety Cap Impr
VWater Revenue
Sewer Revenue
Sewer Capital
Meighborhood

080 Transfers

100  Advance
Total Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

St. Clean/Snow Removal

S.CM.R FUND #220

Total 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Pension

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous

2015

Temp
Parsonal 2015
Service . Other Temporary
Budget
0.00 31,000.00 31.000.00
300,000.00 300,000.00
0.00 0.00
1,000,000,00 1,0003,000.00
0.00 0.0
0.60 .00
150,0C0.00 150,000.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.co 0.00
410,000.00 410,000.00
0.00 1,860,000.00 1,860,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,891,000,00 1,891,000.00
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
141,000.00 186,950.00 327,850.00
0.00 126,898.00 126,885.00
0.00 136,312.00 135,312.00
0.00 250,00 250.00

Page 2



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 31, 2015

STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administrative

BEREAWELFARE FLUND #251

Administrative

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FLIND #1255

Administrative

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270

Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FLIND #3280

Total Law Enforeement Fund

MLINI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2781 -NEW

MUNI COURT INSURANCE FLUIND 282 - MEW

Administration

PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284

Municipal Court

DU FINES (INDIGENT) FUND #285

Total indigent DDS Funds

DUI EBUCATION FUND #2386

Other

2015

Temp
Personal 2015
Servica Other Tamporary
Budget
0.00 278,700.00 2?8.?00.00
0.00 23,450.00 . 23,4.50.00 :
0.6 50,000.00 50,000.00
0.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
.00 19,000.00 18,000.00
210,000.00 228,300.00 438,300.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000,60
53,000.00 46,110.00 99,7110.00
0.00 100.000.00 100,000.00
0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

Fage 3



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year"ended December 31, 2015

THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287
Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND #288

Othar

DUS DIVERSION FUND #2893

Tatal BUS Diversion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #200

Taial Court Computer Fund

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #281

Administrative

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2583

Other
Transfer

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-JI #2804

Other

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2095

Other

SP4 MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #29G

2015

Cther

Termnp
Personal 2015
Service Other Temporary
Budget

2,000.00 725.00 - 2,725.00
0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
8,000.00 7,440.00 15,440.00
12,000.00 34,054.00 46,054.00
4,000.00 20,675.00 24,575.00
0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00

0.C0 0.00 0.00

0.00 4(,000.00 4{0,000.00

0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
20,006.00 9,250.00 29,250.00

Page 4



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For-the.yaar ended December 31, 2015

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

. Tolal Ganl Sond Ret. Fund

GENERAL WMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Cearryovar encumbrances
Road Program
First Ave Improvements
Property Acquisilon-approved In 2014
W. Center St Bridge over Rocky River
Wages for Project oversight
Building improvements
City Hall and PD Boiler
Total General Capital Improvement Fund

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410

Carryover encumbrances
SCOG
Police and Fire Radio System
Fire Boller/HVAG
Fire Exhaust Hood faor Stove
Fire Jaws of Life Cutier
Fire EKG/SCBA, Radio,CERT & Equipment
Fire Turnout gear
Fire Interior Repairs
Police Vehicle
Police server & computers
Total Safely Capital Improvement Fund

SEWER CAPITAL IMPRCOVEMENT FUND #420

Carryover encumbrances
Narih End Sewer Rehabilitation
Wages for Project oversight
Hickory Drive Sewer Project
Loan Paymeanis

Total Sewer Capital Impravement Fund

Parsonal
Servica

Other

2015
Temp

20116
Temporary
Budgst

0.00

§,250,068.00

5,2560,068.00

'1,459,783.00
775,000.00
475,000,00
375,000.00

506,000.00
20,000.00

8,600.00
60,000.00

0.00

3,223,383.00

3,223,383.00

26,002.74
15,000.00
23,265.28
50,000.00
3,000.00
8,400.00
15,600.00
7,000.00
7,000.00
33,000.00
18,000.00

0.00

204,168.00

204,168.00

104,503.00
500,000.60
20,000.00
250,000.00
53,0580.00

0.G0

927,653.00

927,553.00

Page 5



2015

City of Berea
Appropriation Data ~Temp
For the year ended December 31, 2015
Personal 2015
Service - Other Temporary
‘ Budget
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #440 ’
Canyover encumbrances 1,601,164.01
Loan Payments-water debt 286,858.50
Lease payment 33,648.27
wages for Project oversight 16,086.22
Water Billing-meter sofiwars updale - 31,000.00
Water Blfing-meter replacement program 1,300,000.00
Tolal Water Capital Improvement Fund 0.00 3,182,453.00 3,182,458.00
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450
Canyover encumbrances - 518,360,51
Rec Center Boile/HVAC system 54,000.00
Truck sait spreader . 2,000.00
Lease payments-lighting projscts 33,366.45
Employee timekeeping system 7,000.00
Coe Lake Improvements 500,000.00
McKelvey Parlk 425,000.00
Parknoll Piayground 175,000.00
0.00 1,714,736.00 1,714,736.00
COURT CARPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470
Court Capiltal improvement 0.00 125,000.00 125,000,00
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480
Taotal Neighborhood improvement Fund 155,7560.00 132,300,00 288,050.00
WATER REVENLUE FUND #510
Totai Water Revenue Fund 319,500.00 882,550.00 1,002,0560.00
SEWER REVENLIE FUND #520
Total Sewer Revenue Fund 80,000.00 284,000.00 364,000.00
MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #600
Miscellaneous 0,00 1,500,000.00 4,500,000.00

Fage 6



City of Berea
Approprlation Data

"For the year ended Decemnber 31, 2015

PROP/IABILITY INSURANCE FUND #510

Contract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #820

2015

Contract

REGIOMAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #710

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #7850

Siate fees

MUN] COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

State fees

TOTALFOR ALL FUNDS

Temp
Personal . 20158
Servica Other Temporary
Budget
0.00 171.050.00 171.050.00
0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
0.00 1,036,000.00 1,036,000.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 135,000.00 135,000.00
0.60 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
£.00 g,000.00 8,006.00
3,717,250.00 20,287,208.00 33,004,459.00

Page 7



COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Beren, Obio

GJR‘D . No. 0’ - 2-.

By Vﬂ.ﬂd{_. Sponsared By, .
[AVY E i rt .

-SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby Is authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in this Ordinance, upsn
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Council
directing the expenditure,

SECTIDN 3. That upon passage of this legisiation, the Director of Finance Is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget Cammission.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all farmal actions of this Council
coneerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeating of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and af zny of its committees that resulted
Ii suck formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayar, or upon the expiration of the ime within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, or
upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in [tem 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the

City af Berea.
passeED: Datembey 1S, 014 2

“Prestdent of Council

ATTEST: LA-D  APPROVED: DR mbey VI, 2y
Elerlt of CodTicit

Approved as to Form:

W, Wb —

Director of Law




